FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO AFFILIATED COMPANIES

As at 30th June, 2004, the issued share capital of

the Company comprised 1,814,580,000 shares in

the Company in issue. Based on the average closing

price of the Company’s shares of HK$32.46 per

share by reference to The Stock Exchange of Hong

Kong Limited’s daily quotation sheets for the

trading days from 23rd June, 2004 to 29th June,

2004 (both days inclusive) being the five business

days immediately preceding 30th June, 2004, the

total market capitalisation of the Company was

approximately HK$58,901 million (the “Market

Capitalisation”) as at 30th June, 2004.

As at 30th June, 2004, the Group had provided

financial assistance to, and guarantees for certain

affiliated companies amounting to HK$14,482.2

million in aggregate exceeding 8 per cent. of the

Market Capitalisation. Details of such financial

assistance were disclosed in the announcement of

the Company dated 14th June, 2004. In accordance

with Rule 13.22 of the Listing Rules, the proforma

combined balance sheet of and the Group’s

attributable interest in these affiliated companies

as at 30th June, 2004 are set out as follows:

The Group’s
attributable

Combined interest
HK$ million HK$ million

Non-current assets 41,388 13,731
-------------- --------------

Current assets 9,226 3,045

Current liabilities (5,399) (2,147)

Net current assets 3,827 898
-------------- --------------

Total assets less current liabilities 45,215 14,629

Non-current liabilities (40,207) (13,110)

Net assets 5,008 1,519

Yau Tong Bay Marine Lots & Associated Areas
Total G.F.A.: Approx. 9,700,000 sq.ft.; 19.01% owned by the Group.

The environmental impact assessments of both the reclamation and the proposed

development of this site were approved by the Director of Environment Protection

Department in April 2002. The site is planned for the development of 38 residential towers.

Report of the Directors

HENDERSON LAND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED
Annual Report 200482

Audit Committee

The Audit Committee was established in December

1998. The members of the Audit Committee are Mr.

Leung Hay Man (Chairman), Mrs. Angelina Lee Pui